

JO CODE WB00164
CR (NDPS) No. 28/24 (CIS R No. 28/24)
CNR-WBDJ12-000029-2024

Order No. 22

Dated: 09.06.2025.

Accused namely Abhijit Biswakarmakar is not produced from J/C.

Only intermediate custody is produced.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of accused person namely Abhijit Biswakarmakar on the ground stated therein.

Copy served.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused submitting that the accused person prays for bail on any terms and conditions.

On the contrary Ld. PP opposes the bail prayer submitting that commercial quantity was recovered from the possession of the accused.

IO is present along with CD.

Having regards to the materials on record and CD specially the seizure list it appears that the contraband prohibited as per NDPS Act is related with this case and seized from the possession of the accused person and the direct allegation against the accused person.

Considering all circumstances, I am not inclined the bail at this stage. Accordingly, bail prayer is **rejected**.

Adjournment petition is filed for the accused person and is moved by the Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused person and is heard, perused, considered and allowed.

Fix **31.07.2025** for production and consideration of charge.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
NDPS Act, 2nd Court Siliguri